# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

and	) )
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE	
ENGINEER,	)
Plaintiffs,	)
	No. 01cv00072 BB-ACE
and	) ZUNI RIVER BASIN
ZUNU INDUAN TRIBE NIANA IO NATION	,
ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION,	) ADJUDICATION
Plaintiffs in Intervention,	)
V.	)
••	, )
A & R PRODUCTIONS, et al.	)
Defendants.	)
	, )

# NOTICE OF FILING SUMMONS SERVED BY CERTIFIED MAIL - RESTRICTED **DELIVERY**

The United States of America ("United States") hereby states that pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)(1) and the New Mexico Rules of Civil Procedure 1-0004(E)(3) the following defendant was served with process in the above-captioned matter. Service was made by certified mail (restricted delivery) addressed to the defendant. Copies of the Return of Service and the defendants' signed Domestic Return Receipts (PS Form 3811) are attached.

<u>Defendant</u>	Subfile No.	Date of Service
Annette Fernandez	ZRB-4-0052	August 17, 2007
Marian Haddow	ZRB-4-0172	August 20, 2007
Mark Haddow	ZRB-4-0172	Undated
Frank Lambert	ZRB-4-0221	August 20, 2007

$J.\Pi.$ Wallace $ZKD-4-UZSS$ August $ZU.$ Z	J.H. Wallace	235 August 20, 2007
--	--------------	---------------------

Robert Johnston ZRB-4-0356 August 20, 2007

Debra Kay Baxter ZRB-5-0003 August 20, 2007

Floyd K. Clawson ZRB-5-0015 August 20, 2007

Dated: August 22, 2007

Electronically Filed

/s/ Bradley S. Bridgewater

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER U.S. Department of Justice 1961 Stout Street - 8<sup>th</sup> Floor Denver, CO 80294

(303) 844-1359

COUNSEL FOR THE UNITED STATES

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on August 22, 2007, I filed the foregoing *Proof of Service* electronically through the CM/ECF system, which caused the following parties or counsel to be served by electronic means, as more fully reflected on the Notice of Electronic Filing:

## **Edward C Bagley**

lula.valdez@state.nm.us,edward.bagley@state.nm.us,connie.flint@state.nm.us,arianne.si nger@state.nm.us,marjorie.dryden@state.nm.us,fred.kipnes@state.nm.us,vina.gallegos@ state.nm.us

#### Bidtah Becker

bidtahnbecker@navajo.org

### **Christina J Bruff**

cjb@lrpa-usa.com

#### Kenneth J. Cassutt

kencass@chflaw.com

## William J. Cooksey

wcooksey@dcbf.net

#### Jeffrey A. Dahl

dahljeffrey@comcast.net,rlddms@aol.com

#### **Charles T. DuMars**

ctd@lrpa-usa.com

#### Vickie L. Gabin

vlgabin@earthlink.net, kbruner@hubwest.com, nef\_cmecf@mac.com

### **David W Gehlert**

david.gehlert@usdoj.gov jennifer.vaughn2@usdoj.gov judy.tetreault@usdoj.gov lori.montano @usdoj.gov

#### James E. Haas

lchclaw@lchlaw.com

#### **Raymond Hamilton**

raymond.hamilton@usdoj.gov,USANM.ECFCivil@usdoj.gov,Rosemarie.Garcia@usdoj. gov

### Stephen G. Hughes

shughes@slo.state.nm.us

### Robert A. Johnson

rjohnson@jn-law.com,cmuggaberg@jn-law.com,sbowersock@jn-law.com

## Susan C Kery

sck@ssslawfirm.com,tmm@ssslawfirm.com

### Jane Marx

janemarx@earthlink.net

## Stephen R. Nelson

snelson@jn-law.com,cmuggaberg@jn-law.com,sbowersock@jn-law.com

## Stanley M. Pollack

spollack@navajo.org

## Tanya L. Scott

tls@lrpa-usa.com

## Peter B. Shoenfeld

petershoenfeld@qwest.net

# William G. Stripp

stripp@wildblue.net

# John W. Utton

jwu@ssslawfirm.com,djs@ssslawfirm.com

◆AO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

٦	T	0-,	D-0	<u> </u>
Į	UNITED	STATES	DISTRICT	COHRT

District of New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Annette Fernandez 1016 6th Street Rio Rancho, NM 87124

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

**BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER** United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Thursday, August 09, 2007

CLERK

DATE

RETURN OF SERVICE
Service of the Summons and complaint was made by me <sup>(1)</sup> DATE  8/17/2007
NAME OF SERVER (PRINT). TITLE PARALEGEL
Check one box below to indicate appropriate method of service   Served personally upon the defendant. Place where served:
Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling house or usual place of abode with a person of suitable age and discretion then residing therein.
Name of person with whom the summons and complaint were left:  Returned unexecuted:
Other (specify): Centified mail- restricted delivery aw 8/17/07.
STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES
TRAVEL  SERVICES 8/0.55  DECLARATION OF SERVER
Executed on Date  Date

: s	24	15-4-005	<u></u>		
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION		COMPLETE T	HIS SEC	TION ON DELI	VERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also comitem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reso that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the ma or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> </ul>	everse	D. Is delivery a	ete address d	d Name)  Anolez  ifferënt from iter y address belov	Agent Addressee C. Date of Delivery An 1? Yes
Annette Fernandez 1016 6th Street Rio Rancho, NM 87124		3 Service Typ Certified Register Insured 4. Restricted	oe i Mali red Mali	☐ Express Ma ☐ Return Rec ☐ C.O.D.	
2. Article Number 70 (Transfer from service labe	05 1820	0005 4	749	5878	-
PS Form 3811, February 2004	Domestic Ret	ım Recelpt			102595-02-M-1540

Page 8 of 28

SAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

District of New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Marian Haddow HC 61, P.O. Box 776 Ramah, NM 87321

## YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

**BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER** United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Natglie A. Marez

Monday, August 13, 2007

CLERK

DATE

	Case 6:01-cv-00072-BB-WDS	RETURN OF SERVICE
<del></del>	<del></del>	DATE
	ne Summons and complaint was made by me <sup>(1)</sup>	8/20/2007
/ 1	RVER (PRINT)	TITLE
	Any 4. DURA e box below to indicate appropriate metho	PANALEGAL
CHECK OIL	2 DOX DETOW TO INGICALE APPROPRIATE MEINO	od of service
□ s	erved personally upon the defendant. Place	e where served:
d	iscretion then residing therein.	ng house or usual place of abode with a person of suitable age and
N	ame of person with whom the summons and	d complaint were left:
□R	eturned unexecuted:	
AVEL		restricted delivery on 8/20/07.  TEMENT OF SERVICE FEES
		P/D.55
	DE	ECLARATION OF SERVER
	I declare under penalty of periury unde	er the lawer of the United States of America that the foregoing information
	ained in the Return of Service and Statement cuted on $\frac{8/22/2007}{Date}$	er the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing information int of Service Fees is true and correct.  Signature of Server  Address of Server  Start St. Start St. Start St. Denver, & 8029 f.

<u></u>	ZRB-4-0172
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Marian Haddow HC 61, P.O. Box 776</li> </ul>	A. Signature  X Moven Addressee  B. Received by (Printed Name)  C. Date of Delivery  MARION HADDOW 6-V  D. Is delivery address different from Item 1? Yes  If YES, enter delivery address below:
Ramah, NM 87321	3. Service Type Certified Mail
2. Article Number 7 [[ (Transfer from service label)	05 1820 0005 4749 6417
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retu	urn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

◆AO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

District of

New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

٧. A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Mark Haddow HC 61, P.O. Box 776 Ramah, NM 87321

#### YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

**BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER** United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Matt Dykman

Natelje A. Marez

Monday, August 13, 2007

CLERK

DATE

WAO 140 (ACV. 6701) Summons in a Civil Action		···
	RETURN OF SERVICE	
Service of the Summons and complaint was made by r	me(1) Between 8/15/20	out & 8/22/2007.
NAME OF SERVER (PRINT) GANY A. DURR		
Check one box below to indicate appropriate m	ethod of service	
☐ Served personally upon the defendant. P	lace where served:	
☐ Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwell discretion then residing therein.	elling house or usual place of abode	with a person of suitable age and
Name of person with whom the summons	s and complaint were left:	
☐ Returned unexecuted:		
(date summer and certifical man Receipt was received in the	service would have to I placed in hombs of USPS Le US DOT ENED INS De	
	STATEMENT OF SERVICE FE	
TRAVEL SERVIC	CES 8/0.55	TOTAL 10.55
	DECLARATION OF SERVE	
Executed on Date	Signature of Server  1961 Stud St - Sta Floring Address of Server	

2U	ZRB-4-0172
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	A. Signature    Agent   Addressee
Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1?  If YES, enter delivery address below:  No
Mark Haddow HC 61, P.O. Box 776	
Ramah, NM 87321	3. Service Type  Certified Mail
2. Article Number	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)  95 1820 0005 4749 6424
Po s Oodd	
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE	First-Class Mail Postage & Fees Paid USPS Permit No. G-10
	address, and ZIP+4 in this box •
U.S. Department of Environment & Natural Indian Resources Section	Resources Division:
Denver Field Office -1961 Stout Street - 8t	th Floor
Holdhanlalldada	dillidaldaddald

U.S. Postal Service... CERTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 4749 000 Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Regulred) 1820 Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees 7005 Street, Apt. No. or PO Box No. City, State, ZIP

SAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT C	OURT.
--------------------------	-------

District of

New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

V.

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants. SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Frank Lambert P.O. Box 100 Ramah, NM 87321

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
1961 Stout Street - 8<sup>th</sup> Floor
Denver, CO 80294
Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Matt Dykman

Monday, August 13, 2007

CLERK

Natalie A. Marez

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

DATE

AO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a C	072-BB-WDS	Document 1	1225	Filed 08/22/200	7 Page 15 of 28
		RETURN OF S	SERVICE		
Service of the Summons and comp	laint was made by me <sup>(1)</sup>	DATE 8/2	10/200	<u></u> -	
NAME OF SERVER (PRINT)		TITLE	1		<del></del>
Check one box below to indica		Panaleg od of service	مد	<del></del>	-
☐ Served personally upor					
Left copies thereof at the discretion then residing Name of person with w	g therein.				-
☐ Returned unexecuted:					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Other (specify): <u>Cen</u>	tifieDmail-	nestni ded	Deliver	ey on 8/2	9/2007
RAVEL	STAT SERVICES	TEMENT OF SE		EES	TOTAL
		ECLARATION C		'	TOTAL \$10.55
Executed on $8/22$	Date Sij	gnature of Server	St-840	K Floor, Denv.	<u>u, lo</u> 80294
•					

<sup>(1)</sup> As to who may serve a summons see Rule 4 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

	<u>ZNB-9-0221</u>
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also corritem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired</li> <li>Print your name and address on the nso that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the ma or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	Agent reverse B. Regelved by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery  AUC LANGUE 8/20/07
Article Addressed to:	D. Soliver actives address below: 4 No
Frank Lambert P.O. Box 100	AUG 2 0 2007
, Ramah, NM 87321	3. Service Type  Al Condition Mail
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
Article Number     (Transfer from service label)	7005 1820 0005 4749 6318
PS Form 3811, February 2004	Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

Page 17 of 28

N A A A A A	/D	0/013	C	:	00.00	A:
VAU 440	(Rev.	0/01)	Summons	ın a	CIVII	ACHUN

T	INITED	STATES	DISTRIC	T COURT
·	71NI 1 1517	$\mathbf{A}$	17131616	

District of

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

J. H. Wallace 1800 Pitt NE Albuquerque, NM 87112

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

**BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER** United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Monday, August 13, 2007

CLERK

Natelie A. Marez

DATE

AO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action	Document 1225	Filed 08/22/2007	Page 18 of 28
	RETURN OF SERVICE		
Service of the Summons and complaint was made by me <sup>(1)</sup>	DATE 8/20/20	107	
NAME OF SERVER (PRINT). DURA	PANALEGOL		
Check one box below to indicate appropriate method	od of service		
☐ Served personally upon the defendant. Place	where served:		
<ul> <li>Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwellin discretion then residing therein.</li> <li>Name of person with whom the summons and</li> </ul>			_
☐ Returned unexecuted:			
Other (specify): Centificomail	nestnicted deliver	ey ow &rs/	17.
RAVEL SERVICES	TEMENT OF SERVICE FI		
	ECLARATION OF SERVE		L \$10.55
<u>//</u>	gnature of Server  66 Stout St - 8th	·	<u>@</u> 8029.¥
•			

<u></u>	<u>zrb - 4-02</u> 85
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpor on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> </ul>	Agent Addresses
J.H. Wallace 1800 Pitt NE Albuquerque, NM 87112	3. Selvice Type  Certified Mail
Article Number     (Transfer from service label)	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes 7005 1820 0005 4749 6127
	Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-154

Page 20 of 28

SAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

United States 1	District	$C_{\Omega \Pi RT}$
UNITED OF ALLO	DISTINCT.	COUNT

New Mexico District of

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL. ٧.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Robert Johnston P.O. 855 Ramah, NM 87321

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

**BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER** United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Monday, August 13, 2007

CLERK

Natelie A. Marez

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

DATE

	Case 6:01-cy-00072-BB-WDS	RETURN OF SERVICE	 E	<del> </del>
vice of	the Summons and complaint was made by me <sup>(1)</sup>	DATE	<del></del>	
E OF S	RVER (PRINT)	1 8/20/20	م /	
	SARY A. DURA	PANALEGAL		
	ne box below to indicate appropriate metho		<del></del>	<del></del>
	Served personally upon the defendant. Place	where served:	<del></del>	<del></del>
	Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwellin discretion then residing therein.	ng house or usual place of abo	ode with a person of	suitable age and
	Name of person with whom the summons and	d complaint were left:		
	Returned unexecuted:			
		<del></del>		
W	Other (specify): Centificomail	( · · · / · / · / · / · / · · ·		5.6.07
124	Other (specify): LEALTH OUT IN ALL	restricted overive	they on of	20/2001
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	STA	TEMENT OF SERVICE I	FEES	<del></del>
EL.	SERVICES	\$10.55		TOTAL \$10.55
	DI	ECLARATION OF SERVI	ER	
	I declare under penalty of perjury under national in the Return of Service and Statemen ecuted on Date	er the laws of the United State It of Service Fees is true and to	s of America that the	e foregoing information
EX				
Ex	<u> </u>	761 Stout St-81 ddress of Server	4 Floor, Dev.	ver, 60 80294
EX	<u> </u>	761 Stout St-81 dress of Server	4 Floor, Dev.	ver, 00 80294
Ex	<u>A</u>	761 Stout St-81 ddress of Server	4 Floor, Dev.	ver, 00 80294
Ex	<u>A</u>	761 Stout St-81 adress of Server	4 floor, Dev	ver, @ 80294
Ex	<u> </u>	961 Stout St-87 ddress of Server	4 floor, Dev	<u>ver, Co</u> 80294

₹↓	<u>ZRB-4-035</u> (0
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also comitem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reso that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the ma or on the front if space permits,</li> </ul>	B Received by (Printed Name)  C Date of Delivery  AD NAME OF THIS TON
1. Article Addressed to:	or is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes  If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No
Robert Johnston P.O. Box 855	- ( A 3 + 2007
Ramah, NM 87321	Registered
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
Article Number     (Transfer from service label)	7005 1820 0005 4749 6202
PS Form 3811, February 2004	Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

Page 23 of 28

🖎 AO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Sumi	mons in a Civil Action
---------------------------	------------------------

T	INITED	CTATES!	DISTRICT	$C_{\Omega}$
ı		JIAIES:	DISTRICT	COURT

	District of	New Mexico
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL. V.	S	SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE
A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al.,		
Defendants.	G. 65.33.9.0	01 - 01 - 00072 PP
	CASE NUMI	BER: 01cv00072-BB
TO: (Name and address of Defendant)		
Debra Kay Baxter		
P.O. Box 271		

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
1961 Stout Street - 8<sup>th</sup> Floor
Denver, CO 80294

Ramah, NM 87321

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Matt Dykman

Tuesday, August 14, 2007

CLERK

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

Natelie A. Marez

7

DATE

R	ETURN OF SERVICE		<del></del>
Service of the Summons and complaint was made by me <sup>(1)</sup>		<u> </u>	
NAME OF SERVER (PRINT)	TITLE PARALEGOL  of service	28 /	
Check one box below to indicate appropriate method	HARALEGOL HOS SANIES		
☐ Served personally upon the defendant. Place v			
☐ Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling discretion then residing therein.  Name of person with whom the summons and of the summons and			_
☐ Returned unexecuted:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Other (specify): Centifelmail r	restricted delis	1eay DW 8/20,	107.
CD . 1494	EMENT OF SERVICE		
	Z/O.55 CLARATION OF SERV	VER	TAL \$10.55
I declare under penalty of perjury under contained in the Return of Service and Statement of Executed on Statement of Date Sign	the laws of the United Sta of Service Fees is true and nature of Server	ites of America that the fo	regoing information
<u>H</u>	61 Stout St-8 tress of Server	the floor, Denve	4 00 8029 Y

<u>SU</u>	<u> 788-5-0003</u>
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	A. Signature  X. Lolicat B. Agent  B. Received by (Printed Name)  Debrak. Baxter 8 2010
1. Article Addressed to:  Debra Kay Baxter P.O. Box 271	
Ramah, NM 87321	3. Service Type  Certified Mail
2. Article Number	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes 7005 1820 0005 4749 6509
(Transfer from service label)	7005 1820 0005 4749 6509
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domesti	c Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

SAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

1	r T	α- · ·	D-~	<b>~</b>
Į	UNITED	STATES	DISTRICT	COURT

District of New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Floyd K. Clawson P.O. Box 546 Ramah, NM 87321

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

**BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER** United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Tuesday, August 14, 2007

CLERK

Natelie A. Marez

DATE

2710 140 (Rev. 6/01) Summons in	v-00072-BB-WDS Document 1225 Filed 08/22/2007 Page 27 of 28
	RETURN OF SERVICE
Service of the Summons and co	complaint was made by me <sup>(1)</sup> DATE 8/20/2007
NAME OF SERVER (PRINT).	TITLE PARALEGEL
	ndicate appropriate method of service
☐ Served personally	upon the defendant. Place where served:
☐ Left copies thereof discretion then resi	of at the defendant's dwelling house or usual place of abode with a person of suitable age and siding therein.
Name of person wi	vith whom the summons and complaint were left:
☐ Returned unexecut	
	STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES
RAVEL	
	SERVICES \$ 10.55  DECLARATION OF SERVER
TRAVEL  I declare und contained in the Return Executed on	DECLARATION OF SERVER  Indeer penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing information arm of Service and Statement of Service Fees in true and correct.

<u></u> 8U	<u>zre</u>	3 <u>-5-0015</u>
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	,	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reveso that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpror on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	erse	A. Signature  X. Jloyd X. Dawdon Agent  B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery  Flora ((Gw50N0830-07)
Article Addressed to:  Floyd K. Clawson		D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below.
P.O. Box 546		AUG 2 G 2007
Ramah, NM 87321	_	3. Sérvice Type  Contified viall Express Man  Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise  Insured Mail
·		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
Article Number     (Transfer from service label)	7	7005 1820 0005 4749 6530
PS Form 3811, February 2004 De	omestic Retu	urn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540